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FIGURE 1
Cigarettes: Trends in 30-Day Use, Risk, Disapproval, and Availability
Eighth, Tenth, and Twelfth Graders
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FIGURE 2
Smokeless Tobacco: Trends in 30-Day Use, Risk, and Disapproval
Eighth, Tenth, and Twelfth Graders
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TABLE 1
Trends in Prevalence of Use of Cigarettes for Eighth, Tenth, and Twelfth Graders

1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990

Lifetime
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — _ — _ _ _ _
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _
12th Grade 73.6 754 757 753 740 710 710 70.1 706 69.7 688 676 672 664 657 644

Thirty-Day
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — _ — _ _ _ _
12th Grade 36.7 38.8 384 36.7 34.4 305 29.4 30.0 30.3 29.3 30.1 29.6 29.4 28.7 28.6 29.4

Daily
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — _ — _ _ _ _
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ — —
12th Grade 26.9 288 288 275 254 213 203 211 212 187 195 187 187 181 189 19.1

1/2 Pack+ per Day
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ — —
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _
12th Grade 17.9 19.2 194 1838 16.5 143 13.5 14.2 13.8 12.3 12.5 114 114 10.6 11.2 11.3

Approx. Ns:
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
12th Grade 9,400 15,400 17,100 17,800 15,500 15,900 17,500 17,700 16,300 15,900 16,000 15,200 16,300 16,300 16,700 15,200
NOTES: Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s =.05, ss = .01, sss =.001.

‘—’ indicates data not available.
Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence of use estimates for the two most recent classes is due to
rounding error.

SOURCE: The Monitoring the Future Study, the University of Michigan.



TABLE 1 (cont'd)
Trends in Prevalence of Use of Cigarettes for Eighth, Tenth, and Twelfth Graders

’04-’05
1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 change
Lifetime
8th Grade 440 452 453 461 464 492 473 457 441 405 366 314 284 279 259 -20s
10th Grade 551 535 563 569 576 612 602 577 576 551 528 474 43.0 40.7 389 -1.7
12th Grade 63.1 618 619 620 642 635 654 653 646 625 61.0 572 537 528 500 -2.8s
Thirty-Day
8th Grade 143 155 167 186 191 21.0 194 191 175 146 122 107 10.2 9.2 9.3 +0.1
10th Grade 208 215 247 254 279 304 298 276 257 239 213 177 167 16.0 149 -1.0
12th Grade 283 278 299 312 335 340 365 351 346 314 295 267 244 250 232 -1.8
Daily
8th Grade 7.2 7.0 8.3 8.8 93 104 9.0 8.8 8.1 7.4 5.5 5.1 4.5 4.4 4.0 -0.3
10th Grade 126 123 142 146 163 183 180 158 159 140 122 101 8.9 8.3 7.5 -0.7
12th Grade 185 172 190 194 216 222 246 224 231 206 190 169 158 156 136 -19s
1/2 Pack+ per Day
8th Grade 3.1 2.9 3.5 3.6 3.4 4.3 35 3.6 3.3 2.8 2.3 2.1 1.8 1.7 1.7 -0.1
10th Grade 6.5 6.0 7.0 7.6 8.3 9.4 8.6 7.9 7.6 6.2 55 4.4 4.1 3.3 3.1 -0.2
12th Grade 10.7 100 109 112 124 130 143 126 132 113 103 9.1 8.4 8.0 6.9 -11s
Approx. Ns:
8th Grade 17,500 18,600 18,300 17,300 17,500 17,800 18,600 18,100 16,700 16,700 16,200 15,100 16,500 17,000 16,800
10th Grade 14,800 14,800 15,300 15,800 17,000 15,600 15,500 15,000 13,600 14,300 14,000 14,300 15,800 16,400 16,200
12th Grade 15,000 15,800 16,300 15,400 15,400 14,300 15,400 15,200 13,600 12,800 12,800 12,900 14,600 14,600 14,700
NOTES: Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s =.05, ss =.01, sss = .001.

‘—’ indicates data not available.

Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence of use estimates for the two most recent classes is due to

rounding error.
SOURCE: The Monitoring the Future Study, the University of Michigan.
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TABLE 2
Trends in Availability and Attitudes about Smoking One or More Packs
of Cigarettes per Day, for Eighth, Tenth, and Twelfth Graders

1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990
Perceived Risk?®
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _
10th Grade — — — - — — — — — — _ — _ _ _ _
12th Grade 51.3 56.4 58.4 59.0 63.0 63.7 63.3 60.5 61.2 63.8 66.5 66.0 68.6 68.0 67.2 68.2

Disapprovalb
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
12th Grade 675 659 664 670 703 70.8 69.9 69.4 708 730 723 754 743 731 724 728

Availability®
8th Grade — —_ —_ — — — — — — — — — — — — _
10th Grade — — - — — — — — — _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Approx. Ns:
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
10th Grade — — — - — — — — — — — — _ _ _ _
12th Grade 2,800 2,900 3,100 3,800 3,300 3,200 3,600 3,600 3,300 3,300 3,300 3,000 3,300 3,300 2,800 2,600

NOTES: Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss = .001.
‘—’ indicates data not available.
Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence of use estimates for the two most recent classes is due
to rounding error.

SOURCE: The Monitoring the Future Study, the University of Michigan.



1T

TABLE 2 (cont'd)
Trends in Availability and Attitudes about Smoking One or More Packs
of Cigarettes per Day, for Eighth, Tenth, and Twelfth Graders

’04-°05
1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 change

Perceived Risk?

8th Grade 516 50.8 527 50.8 498 504 526 543 548 588 57.1 575 577 624 615 -0.9
10th Grade 60.3 593 607 590 570 579 599 619 627 659 647 643 657 684 681 -0.4
12th Grade 69.4 692 695 676 656 682 687 708 708 731 733 742 721 740 765 +25

Disap provalb

8th Grade 828 823 806 784 786 773 803 800 814 819 835 846 846 857 853 -0.5

10th Grade 794 778 765 739 732 716 738 753 761 767 782 806 814 827 843 +1.6

12th Grade 714 735 706 698 682 672 671 688 695 701 716 736 748 762 798 +365s
Availability®

8th Grade — 778 755 761 764 769 760 736 715 687 677 643 63.1 603 591 -1.2

10th Grade — 89.1 894 903 907 913 896 881 883 868 863 833 807 814 815 +01
Approx. Ns:

8th Grade 17,500 18,600 18,300 17,300 17,500 17,800 18,600 18,100 16,700 16,700 16,200 15,100 16,500 17,000 16,800

10th Grade 14,800 14,800 15,300 15,800 17,000 15,600 15,500 15,000 13,600 14,300 14,000 14,300 15,800 16,400 16,200

12th Grade 2,600 2,700 2,800 2,600 2,600 2,400 2,600 2,500 2,300 2,100 2,100 2,200 2,400 2,400 2,500

3The question text was: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if they smoke one or more packs of
cigarettes per day? Answer alternatives were: (1) No risk, (2) Slight risk, (3) Moderate risk, (4) Great risk, and (5) Can’t say, drug unfamiliar. The
percentage saying “great risk” is shown. For 8th and 10th graders: Beginning in 1999, perceived risk data based on two of four forms; N is two-thirds
of N indicated.

*The question text was: Do you disapprove of people smoking one or more packs of cigarettes per day? Answer alternatives were: (1) Don’t
disapprove, (2) Disapprove, and (3) Strongly disapprove. For 8th and 10th graders, there was another category— “Can’t say, drug unfamiliar’—
which was included in the calculation of these percentages. The percentage saying they “disapprove” or “strongly disapprove” is shown. For 8th
and 10th graders: Beginning in 1999, disapproval data based on two of four forms; N is two-thirds of N indicated.

“The question text was: How difficult do you think it would be for you to get cigarettes, if you wanted some? Answer alternatives were: (1) Probably
impossible, (2) Very difficult, (3) Fairly difficult, (4) Fairly easy, (5) Very easy, and (8) Can’t say, drug unfamiliar (included in the calculation of these
percentages). The percentage saying cigarettes are “fairly easy” or “very easy” to get is shown. In 1992 only, availability data based on one of
two forms; N is one-half of N indicated. The question was not asked of the 12th graders.
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TABLE 3

Trends in Prevalence of Use of Smokeless Tobacco for Eighth, Tenth, and Twelfth Graders

’04-’05
1975-85 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 change
Lifetime
8th Grade — — — — — — 222 207 187 199 200 204 168 150 144 128 11.7 112 113 11.0 101 -0.9
10th Grade — — — — — — 282 26,6 281 292 276 274 263 227 204 191 195 169 146 13.8 145 +0.6
12th Grade — 314 322 304 292 — — 324 310 307 309 298 253 262 234 231 19.7 183 17.0 16.7 175 +0.8
Thirty-Day
8th Grade — — — — — — 6.9 7.0 6.6 7.7 7.1 7.1 55 4.8 4.5 4.2 4.0 3.3 4.1 4.1 3.3 -0.8
10th Grade — — — — — — 10.0 96 104 105 9.7 8.6 8.9 7.5 6.5 6.1 6.9 6.1 5.3 4.9 5.6 +0.7
12th Grade — 115 113 103 8.4 — — 114 107 111 122 9.8 9.7 8.8 8.4 7.6 7.8 6.5 6.7 6.7 7.6 +0.9
Daily
8th Grade — — — — — — 1.6 1.8 15 1.9 1.2 15 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.2 0.8 0.8 1.0 0.7 -0.3
10th Grade — — — — — — 3.3 3.0 3.3 3.0 2.7 2.2 2.2 2.2 15 1.9 2.2 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.9 +0.3
12th Grade — 4.7 5.1 4.3 3.3 — — 4.3 3.3 3.9 3.6 3.3 4.4 3.2 2.9 3.2 2.8 2.0 2.2 2.8 25 -0.2
Approx. Ns:
8th Grade — — — — — — 17,500 18,600 18,300 17,300 17,500 17,800 18,600 18,100 16,700 16,700 16,200 15,100 16,500 17,000 16,800
10th Grade — — — — — — 14,800 14,800 15,300 15,800 17,000 15,600 15,500 15,000 13,600 14,300 14,000 14,300 15,800 16,400 16,200
12th Grade — 15,200 16,300 16,300 16,700 15,200 15,000 15,800 16,300 15,400 15,400 14,300 15,400 15,200 13,600 12,800 12,800 12,900 14,600 14,600 14,700
NOTES: Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s =.05, ss = .01, sss =.001.

‘—’ indicates data not available.

Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence of use estimates for the two most recent classes is due to rounding error.
For 8th and 10th graders: Data based on one of two forms for 1991-96 and on two of four forms beginning in 1997; N is one-half of N indicated.

For 12th graders: Data based on one form; N is one-fifth of N indicated in 1986-1988 and one-sixth of N indicated beginning in 1989.

The prevalence of use of smokeless tobacco was not asked of 12th graders in 1990 and 1991. Prior to 1990 the prevalence of use question on smokeless tobacco was located near

the end of one 12th-grade questionnaire form, whereas after 1991 the question was placed earlier and in a different form. This shift could explain the discontinuities between the

corresponding data.
SOURCE: The Monitoring the Future Study, the University of Michigan.
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TABLE 4
Trends in Attitudes about Regular Smokeless Tobacco Use for Eighth, Tenth, and Twelfth Graders

’04-"05
1975-85 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 change
Perceived
Risk®
8th Grade — — — — — — 351 351 369 355 335 340 352 365 371 390 382 394 397 413 408 -0.5
10th Grade — — — — — — 40.3 39.6 442 422 382 410 422 428 442 46.7 46.2 469 48.0 478 46.1 -1.8
12th Grade — 258 300 332 329 342 374 355 389 366 332 374 386 409 411 422 454 426 433 450 436 -1.4

Disapproval®

8th Grade — — — — — — 79.1 772 771 751 740 741 765 763 780 792 794 806 80.7 810 820 +1.0
10th Grade — — — — — — 754 746 738 712 710 710 723 732 751 758 761 787 794 802 805 +0.2
Approx. Ns:

8th Grade — — — — — — 17,500 18,600 18,300 17,300 17,500 17,800 18,600 18,100 16,700 16,700 16,200 15,100 16,500 17,000 16,800

10th Grade — — — — — — 14,800 14,800 15,300 15,800 17,000 15,600 15,500 15,000 13,600 14,300 14,000 14,300 15,800 16,400 16,200

12th Grade — 3,000 3,300 3,300 2,800 2,600 2,600 2,700 2,800 2,600 2,600 2,400 2,600 2,500 2,300 2,100 2,100 2,200 2,400 2,400 2,500

NOTES: Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss =.01, sss = .001.
‘—’ indicates data not available.*
Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence of use estimates for the two most recent classes is due to rounding error.
SOURCE: The Monitoring the Future Study, the University of Michigan.
3The question text was: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if they use smokeless tobacco regularly? Answer alternatives were: (1) No risk,
(2) Slight risk, (3) Moderate risk, (4) Great risk, and (5) Can’t say, drug unfamiliar. The percentage saying “great risk” is shown.
*The question text was: Do you disapprove of people using smokeless tobacco regularly? Answer alternatives were: (1) Don’t disapprove, (2) Disapprove, and (3) Strongly disapprove. For 8th
and 10th graders, there was another category— “Can’t say, drug unfamiliar’—which was included in the calculation of these percentages. The percentage saying they “disapprove” or
“strongly disapprove” is shown. This question was not asked of 12th graders.
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